
ABABABAB    
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 29 JUNE 2009 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must 
also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any 
items under consideration. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 1 June 2009 
 

1 - 6 

4. Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2009 
 

7 - 118 

 To receive the draft Statement of Accounts and associated papers for the 
year ended 31 March 2009. 
 

 

5. Fraud and Irregularity Annual Report 2008 / 2009 
 

119 - 128 

 To receive the annual report on tackling fraud within Peterborough City 
Council. 
 

 

6. Feedback and Update Report 
 

129 - 132 

 To receive standard feedback report on issues and action requests made at 
past meetings of the Committee. 
 

 

7. Audit Committee Work Programme 2009 / 2010 (Including Any Training 
Needs) 
 

133 - 136 

 To agree the current work programme and propose any future training 
needs. 
 

 

THERE WILL BE A TRAINING SESSION FOR ALL AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRIOR TO 

THE FORMAL MEETING. THIS WILL COMMENCE AT 18.00 AND WILL COVER THE 

PREPARATION OF AND SCRUTINY OF THE FINAL ACCOUNTS. 

 

THE CHAIRMAN WILL ASSUME THAT MEMBERS HAVE READ THEIR PAPERS PRIOR 

TO THE MEETING TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INTRODUCTIONS TO REPORTS. IF ANY 

QUESTIONS ARE APPARENT FROM THE REPORTS THEY SHOULD BE PASSED TO 

THE REPORT AUTHOR PRIOR TO THE MEETING. 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: M Dalton (Chairman), N North (Vice-Chairman), L Gilbert, D Harrington, Z Hussain, 
P Kreling and B Rush 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: M Collins, N Khan and C W Swift 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 01733 

452268 or by email – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 



ABABABAB    
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 1 JUNE 2009 

 
 
Present: Councillors M Dalton (Chairman), Gilbert, Kreling and Rush. 
   
Officers in Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 
attendance: John Blair, Head of Strategic Finance  
  Andrew Edwards, Head of Strategic Property 
  Claire Boyd, Lawyer  
  Gemma George, Governance Officer 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor North, Councillor Harrington and 
Councillor Hussain. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 March 2009 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held 30 March 2009 were approved as an accurate 

and true record. 
 
4. Annual Audit Report from the Chair of Audit Committee 
 

The Committee received a report which detailed its work during the municipal 
year 2008 / 2009. Key achievements and developments in internal control, risk 
management, internal audit, anti fraud, external audit and financial reporting 
were highlighted. 

 
Members of the Committee had been issued with an Audit Committee 
Handbook which identified the key activities and work delivered through the 
Committee. Best practice within the publication established a need to highlight 
to a wider audience the works undertaken by the Committee and to enhance its 
profile across the organisation.  
 
Members questioned whether the Audit Committee Handbook would undergo a 
review at some point during the year. Members were advised that the 
Handbook would undergo ongoing reviews, the timing of which would be in 
relation to key aspects of the Audit Committee cycle and changes in best 
practice.  
 

 ACTION AGREED: 
 
 The Committee approved the Annual Audit Report from the Chair of Audit 

Committee. 
 

1



 
5. Internal Audit Annual Report 2008 / 2009 
                                

The Director of Strategic Resources submitted a report which detailed the 
performance of Internal Audit during 2008 / 2009 and the areas of work 
undertaken, together with an opinion on the soundness of the control 
environment in place to minimise risk to the Council, which was based on 
findings from completed internal audits. 
 
The Internal Audit Opinion was based on review work undertaken during the 
period April 2008 to March 2009. 
 
Summaries of work carried out by Internal Audit were documented within the 
opinion, and, overall it was considered that Internal Audit could place significant 
assurance on the control environment. As a result an unqualified opinion was 
provided. Where systems had fallen below expected standards, details of these 
had been documented separately throughout the annual report and in previous 
quarterly updates. Ongoing internal performance indicators were monitored and 
their levels of achievement were included for information purposes and scrutiny.  
 
Members were invited to comment on the report and the following issues and 
observations were highlighted: 
 

• Members requested a further explanation into the comparison of the 
work undertaken during the 2008 / 2009 year, against the work 
undertaken the previous year. Members were advised that 62 reports 
had been produced during 2008 / 2009 - 5 of which had been issued 
with Full Assurance. The number of reports produced the previous year 
had been higher -  94 issued - this was due to the number of school 
audits conducted, follow up works and a larger team. There had been 8 
recommendations made in 2008 / 2009 of a Critical nature (5 in 2007 / 
2008). Overall there had been a 50% reduction in the total number of 
recommendati
[...]
rate Risk Profile and the Assurance Framework; 

• Performance Management Framework;  

• Review of effectiveness of Internal Audit; 

• Review of Corporate Governance; 

• Significant Partnerships; 

• Directorate Assurance Statements; 

• View of External Audit; and 

• View of Internal Audit and Investigations. 
 

The draft statement represented a true and fair reflection of the corporate 
responsibility within the Council. 
 
Members were advised that the final version of the Annual Governance 
Statement would be submitted to the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 

.   
 ACTION AGREED: 
 
 The Committee: 
 

 (1) Reviewed the supporting appendices (A – G) used to establish assurance 
on the governance arrangements within the Council; 

 (2) Reviewed the Annual Governance Statement (Appendix H), which included 
any areas which should have been amended; and 

 (3) Agreed and approved the draft statement for inclusion in the Statement of 
Accounts. 

 

4



7. Feedback and Update Report 
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor submitted the latest Update and Feedback Report for 

consideration and briefly outlined forthcoming items to the Committee.                                                
  
 There were no requests from the Committee for any further information to be 

provided. 
 
 ACTION AGREED: 
  
 The Committee noted the Feedback and Update Report. 
 
8. Audit Committee Work Programme (Including Any Training Needs) 
 
 The Chief Internal Auditor submitted the latest version of the Work Programme 

2009/2010 for consideration and approval.  
 
 Members were informed that the Fraud and Irregularity Report, which had 

originally been scheduled for the meeting held on 1 June 2009, would be 
presented to the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 

 
 Members were further informed that a training session on the Annual Accounts 

would be held before the next meeting of the Audit Committee, commencing at 
6.00 p.m. 

 
 ACTION AGREED: 
 
 The Committee noted and approved the latest version of the Work Programme. 
 
 
 
 
 The meeting closed at 7.45 p.m. 

 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

29 JUNE 2009 PUBLIC REPORT 
 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Resources portfolio holder, Cllr Seaton 

Contact Officer(s): John Harrison, Director of Strategic Resources 

John Blair, Head of Strategic Finance 

Tel. 452398 

Tel. 384564 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM : Director of Strategic Resources Deadline date : 29th June 2009; 
statutory deadline for approving Accounts 

1. Members are requested to note that this report presents the Statement of Accounts for 
2008/09.  Members of the Committee are required to scrutinise the figures being presented.  
The Statement of Accounts, which will be referred to, in the remainder of this report, as the 
Accounts, remains subject to External Audit by Price Waterhouse Coopers (PwC). 

2. This report recommends that the Audit Committee:  

i. Scrutinises the Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2009.  

ii. Approves transfers to / from Reserves, as set out in the Note 48 to the Core Financial 
Statements in the Accounts in accordance with the recommendations of the Director of 
Strategic Resources.  

iii. Approves the summary capital expenditure statement and its financing, as set out in  
Appendix 4 and the detailed financing in Note 24 to the Core Financial Statements in the 
Accounts.  

iv. Notes the Minimum Revenue Provision policy for 2008/09 as set out in paragraph 4.23. 

v. Approves the draft Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2009 as attached at Appendix 2, 
in accordance with Regulation 10 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (as amended 
2006).  

vi. Agrees to the publishing of a summary set of Accounts and to publish an electronic annual 
report on the Councils website following the stakeholder consultation. 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

This report is submitt
[...]
l the finance staff across the Council for the support 
and enthusiasm which they have brought to the many and challenging tasks 
they have faced.  

I hope readers will find the following pages helpful and interesting in providing 
an insight into the finances of the Council. 

 
John Harrison 
Executive Director of Strategic Resources 

26



 

Peterborough City Council    6 Statement of Accounts 2008/09 

Independent Auditors’ Report to the Members of 
Peterborough City Council 

 
 
Page intentionally left blank for auditor’s opinion 

27



 

Peterborough City Council    7 Statement of Accounts 2008/09 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Page intentionally left blank for auditor’s opinion 

28



 

Peterborough City Council    8 Statement of Accounts 2008/09 

Statement of Responsibilities  

 

The Council’s Responsibilities 

The Council is required to: 

• make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to 
secure that one of its officers (the Chief Financial Officer) has the 
responsibility for the administration of those affairs.  In this Council, that officer 
is the Executive Director of Strategic Resources. 

• manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of 
resources and safeguard its assets; 

• approve the Statement of Accounts. 

Chairman’s Certificate 

I certify that the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2009 was 
approved at the meeting of the Audit Committee on 29 June 2009. 

Signed on behalf of Peterborough City Council: 

Chairman of meeting approving the accounts: 
 

Date: 
 

 

The Chief Financial Officer’s Responsibilities 

The Chief Financial Officer is responsible for the preparation of the Council’s 
statement of accounts in accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA / 
LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (‘the 
Code of Practice’). 

In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Chief Financial Officer has: 

• selected suitable acco
[...]

Depreciation written back 
on Revaluation 

4,598 - - - 4,598 - 34 - 34 4,632 

- 
Adjustments to Revaluation 
Reserve for Impairment and 
Depreciation 

(6,786) - - - (6,786) (803) (15) - (818) (7,604) 

- Adjustment to Asset Classification - - - - - - - (172) (172) (172) 

(14,431) Depreciation in year (5,429) (4,413) (5,758) - (15,600) (221) (53) - (274) (15,874) 

(53,277) Impairment (12,466) - - (2,467) (14,933) (9,330) (3,439) - (12,769) (27,702) 

391,973 
Net Book Value of assets 

at 31 March 2009 
219,571 13,402 96,765 2,836 332,574 55,819 10,398 9,453 75,669 408,244 

            

5
8



 

Peterborough City Council    38 Statement of Accounts 2008/09 

20 Valuation Information 

The Council has a rolling 5 year programme for the revaluation of fixed assets.  
The valuations in 2008/09 were carried out by Wilks Head & Eve and totalled 
£88,035,897.  The basis for valuation is set out in the statement of accounting 
policies. 

In additition to the rolling 5 year programme, Wilks Head & Eve were also 
commissioned to assess the whole of the Council’s property portfolio to consider 
the impact of the current economic climate on the valuations held for the 
Council’s properties.  The report recommended a reduction in the value of 
£2,444,254 to the council’s property portfolio. 

21 Depreciation Methodologies   

Depreciation, as stated in the Accounting Policies, is calculated on a straight-line 
basis.  Non-operational investment properties are not depreciated (SSAP 19 
applies) except where there is a lease of 20 years or less held on the property.  
For those assets subject to revaluation, the useful economic life is based on the 
valuer’s assessment.  For the main categories of asset the standard useful lives, 
used for depreciation purposes, are as follows.  

Category of Asset Useful Economic Life 

Land & Buildings  

Council Offices 35 years 

Car Parks 35 / 999 years 

Cemeteries 30 / 35 years 

Crematorium  30 years 

Community Centres 35 / 40 /
[...]
in applying a 
proportion of the investment portfolio to finance new capital expenditure. It also reflected a 
position where the great majority of borrowing was at fixed rates to provide budget 
certainty. 

7. Indicator: Prudential limits for the maturity structure of borrowing 

The prudential limits have been set with regard to the maturity structure of the Council’s 
borrowing, and reflected the relatively beneficial long term rates that were expected to be 
available over the next few years. The limits were as follows: 

Upper Limit Lower Limit Period 

Estimate Estimate 

Actual 

Under 12 months 30% 0% 13% 

1 - 2 years 30% 0% 0% 

2 - 5 years 75% 0% 1% 

5 - 10 years 80% 0% 0% 

over 10 years 100% 10% 86% 

8. Indicator: Limit on Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than 364 Days 

Authorities are able to invest for longer than 364 days, which can be advantageous if higher 
rates are available, however it would be unwise to lend a disproportionate amount of cash 
for too long a period.  

The limit on the amount of investments deposited for more than 1 year: 
Approved Amount    £25.0 million. 

Actual (at 31st March 2009)  £7.0 million. 

The approved limit was not exceeded during the year. 

113



114

This page is intentionally left blank



Your Peterborough Consultation on Summary Accounts Appendix 4

115



Initial Responses Received As At 17th June 2009 (Closing Date 10th July 2009)  

1
1
6



117



118

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No.5 

29 JUNE 2009 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Committee Member responsible: Councillor M Dalton, Chair of Audit Committee 
 

Contact Officer(s): 
 

Diane Baker, Fraud and Investigation Manager ( 452 559 

 
 
FRAUD AND IRREGULARITY ANNUAL REPORT 2008 / 2009 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM : Helen Edwards, Solicitor to the Council 
 

Deadline date : N/A 

Audit Committee is asked to:  
 
1. Receive and consider the attached annual report on the investigation o
[...]
matched both within 
and between authorities. Work is currently underway to investigate the 
matches that have identified irregularities.  
 
The Audit Commission has published results of their 2006/2007 exercise. 
Fraud and overpayments detected were valued at £140 million. Their 
conclusion is that fraud is not necessarily on the increase, but that 
departments are becoming more successful in uncovering it.  
 
 

 
 

126



Investigation Team Annual Report 2008-2009 
  

 7 

6.  Electoral Anti Fraud Initiative 
 
During the Local Elections of 2008, the Chief Executive made it a priority to 
take strong and effective action to counter electoral fraud in Peterborough. 
The Fraud and Investigation Manager joined forces with other key officers and 
stake-holders to introduce a number of key initiatives to prevent any abuse of 
the system.  The management team’s approach included the introduction of a 
new Register of Electors with  no carry forward of names, the use of identify 
checks for all persons seeking to be added to the Register after the annual 
canvass, recording of unique reference numbers and a publicity campaign to 
alert the public to potential abuse. Internal databases were also matched to 
provide a list of properties where occupancy was high. These properties were 
visited and details verified. Occupants who were not available during visits 
were invited to attend Review Hearings where they could tender documentary 
evidence to support their registration details. The final stage of this initiative 
involved a strong partnership approach between Peterborough City Council 
and Cambridgeshire Constabulary. A shared commitment to minimising the 
risk of electoral fraud resulted in the removal of a substantial number of 
persons from the Electoral Register due to non residency. Further benefits 
included the identification of 82 unlicensed houses in multiple occupation and 
positive engagement with local residents with the promotion of greater 
awareness of the importance of local democracy. This approach has been 
recognised nationally with the Council being short-listed for an innovation 
award at the Local Government Chronicle Awards in March 2009.    
 
The Investigation Team were also proactive in the Postal Vote opening 
exercise during 2008 and will continue to be seconded to this role for future 
elections.  

 
7. Publicity 
 
The Investigation Team has continued to publicise all cases where 
prosecution has been the appropriate outcome.  This approach sends out a 
strong message of assurance to the residents of Peterborough. As a result of 
one such case, the Fraud and Investigation Manager appeared on the ITV 
programme ‘Tonight’ and was featured discussing a case where a resident 
was prosecuted by Peterborough City Council and imprisoned for attempting 
to defraud the Council through a bogus insurance claim.  
   

8. Other Investigations 
 
The Investigation Team have undertaken a number of other investigations 
during 2008/2009. They have dealt with 52 cases of alleged disciplinary 
breaches, 18 Stage III Complaint investigations and 10 Standards 
investigations, including external cases on a fee-earning basis. Additionally, 
they have been required to investigate complex grievance cases when 
resources within service areas have been limited.  
 

127



Investigation Team Annual Report 2008-2009 
  

 8 

The Team have received numerous compliments on the high standard of their 
work from Directors and Chairs of Committees.  
  

 
9. Information Management 
 
The Investigation Team received the following requests for information during 
2008/2009: 
 

572

5

303

2 3

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

Freedom of

Information Act

(FOIA) requests

Data Protection

Act subject

access request

Data Protection

Act Section 29

Requests

Environmental

Information

Regulations (EIR)

requests

Reviews of

FOI/DP/EIR

decisions

Requests for Information

 
 
This illustrates a substantial increase in Freedom of Information Act requests since 
2006/2007 (227 in 2006/2007, rising to 320 in 2007/2008). The increase is due, in 
part, to the escalation of enquiries from the Media.  

    

8 Conclusion 
 
Counter fraud activity remains a priority for the Council and there have been 
some notable successes in dealing with issues. The Investigation Team has 
developed to become a centre of professionalism and is recognised as such 
by external Authorities.  
 
Benefit fraud continues to be a significant fraud issue facing the Council in 
terms of both financial value and workload. The Investigation Team have 
retained a score of 4 (Excellent) under the Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment for the delivery of their service for the third year running.  
 
The Information Management function has experienced set-backs as a result 
of staffing changes. However, the service is being streamlined to become fit 
for purpose and an investment in IT solutions will ensure all requests are 
handled efficiently and effectively.  Increases in the use of this service will 
continue to be monitored.  
 

128



 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No.6 

29 JUNE 2009 PUBLIC REPORT 

 
  

Committee Member(s) responsible: Councillor M Dalton, Chair of Audit Committee 

 

Contact Officer(s): John Blair, Head of Strategic Finance 

Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 

( 384 564 

( 384 557 

 

 
 

FEEDBACK AND UPDATE REPORT 
 
 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

 This is a standard report to Audit Committee which forms part of its agreed work 
programme. 

 
 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

This standard report provides feedback on items considered or questions asked at 
previous meetings of the Committee. It also provides an update on any specific matters 
which are of interest to the Committee or where Committee have asked to be kept informed 
of progress. 

 
 
3. FEEDBACK RESPONSES 
 

 Appendix A sets out the outstanding feedback items. Following approval by Committee 
the ident
[...]
anges / 
improvements now reflected in the 
performance indicators; 

(2) Highlight improved protocols to 
follow up late responses to draft 
Audit Reports which will include a 
separate letter of endorsement from 
the Chief Internal Auditor and Chair 
of the Audit Committee; and 

(3) Reiterate the importance of 
responses by inviting officers to 
attend future Audit Committees to 
explain their performance in 
implementing audit 
recommendations and the controls 
in their systems / departments 

 

Steve Crabtree 
 
Cllr M Dalton 

The original Audit Charter, approved by Audit Committee 
on 9 November 2006, has been circulated to Members for 
information on 16 June 2009. 
 

 

1 June 2009 Agenda Item: 8 
Audit Committee Work 
Programme 

Request for the Head of Strategic 
Finance to provide an appropriate 
training session before the next Audit 
Committee meeting on the scrutiny of the 
final accounts. 
 

John Blair Scheduled on agenda for 6.00 p.m.  

 

1
3
1



132

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No.7 

29 JUNE 2009 PUBLIC REPORT 

 
  

Committee Member(s) responsible: Councillor M Dalton, Chair of Audit Committee 

 

Contact Officer(s): John Blair, Head of Strategic Finance 

Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 

( 384 564 

( 384 557 

 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2009 / 2010 (INCLUDING ANY TRAINING 
NEEDS) 
 
 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

 This is a standard report to Audit Committee which forms part of its agreed work 
programme. 

 
 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

This standard report summarises the proposed Work Programme for the Municipal Year 
2009 / 2010 together any training needs identified. Any specific training is normally 
provided prior to each committee meeting - either starting at 18.00 or 18.30, dependent on 
the nature and depth of the subject area. 
 
The Work Programme is refreshed at every Audit Committee meeting. 

 
 
  

133



APPENDIX A 
 
Last Updated: 20 May 2009 

[...]
Sept 
2009 

2 Nov 
2009 

8 Feb 
2010 

29 March 
2010 

ACCOUNTS 

Statement of Accounts / Summary Accounts 2008 / 2009 
(incorporating Annual Governance Statement) 

John Blair  üüüü      

Audit of Statement of Accounts John Blair    X    

International Financial Reporting Standards 

(Originally scheduled for 1 June 2009, and now 
incorporated into the training session on final accounts) 

John Blair  üüüü   X   

 
 

1
3
5



136

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 1 June 2009
	4 Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2009
	090629 - Audit Committee - Statement Of Accounts For The Year Ended 31 March 2009 - Appendix 1
	090629 - Audit Committee - Statement Of Accounts For The Year Ended 31 March 2009 - Appendix 2
	090629 - Audit Committee - Statement Of Accounts For The Year Ended 31 March 2009 - Appendix 3
	090629 - Audit Committee - Statement Of Accounts For The Year Ended 31 March 2009 - Appendix 4
	090629 - Audit Committee - Statement Of Accounts For The Year Ended 31 March 2009 - Appendix 5

	5 Fraud and Irregularity Annual Report 2008 / 2009
	090629 - Audit Committee - Fraud And Irregularity Annual Report 2008-2009 - Appendix A

	6 Feedback and Update Report
	7 Audit Committee Work Programme 2009 / 2010 (Including Any Training Needs)



Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 29 JUNE 2009  

 
Present: Councillors M Dalton (Chairman), N North (Vice-Chairman), D Harrington, 

P Kreling and B Rush 
 

Officers Present: Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 
John Harrison, Executive Director-Strategic Resources 
John Blair, Head of Strategic Finance and Performance Improvement 
Diane Baker, Fraud and Investigation Manager 
Kirsty Nutton, Financial Services Manager - Corporate Accounting 
Ruth Lea, Lawyer - Growth Team 
Martin Whelan, Senior Governance Officer 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
The Committee noted apologies from Councillor Gilbert and Councillor Hussain.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 1 June 2009  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st June 2009 were agreed as a true and accurate record 
of the meeting.  
 

4. Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2009  
 
The committee received a report from the Executive Director – Strategic Resources relating 
to the statement of accounts for the year ended 31 March 2009.  
 
The committee made the following observations  
 

• Is there any action required on the pension liabilities? The members were advised 
that the pension liabilities were regularly evaluated, and that at this stage no remedial 
action was required.  

 

• Is the reduced inspection fee an indication of good work? The representative of PWC 
advised that it recognised the increased effectiveness of financial controls.  

 

• Clarification was sought on the current position in relation to the receipt of Icelandic 
funds? The Executive Director – Strategic Resources outlined the payment terms for 
the banks, and agreed to supply members with the latest information outside of the 
meeting.  

 

• How are the surplus “earmarked” reserves calculated? The Executive Director – 
Strategic Resources confirmed that the figures were calculated on the basis of a 
policy decision in 2005 by Cabinet.  

 

• What is the current valuation process? Officers confirmed that there is a rolling 
programme of valuations, with the period between valuations determined on a risk 
basis. The committee was advised that the cost of undertaking annual valuations was 
prohibitively high. 



2 
 

 

• Are the death rate figures locally sourced? The Head of Strategic Finance confirmed 
that the figures were supplied by a Scottish company, but were locally revised. 

 

• Is the reduced level of school budgets an area of concern? The Executive Director – 
Strategic Resources confirmed that there has been a deliberate policy of reducing 
school reserves.  

 

• Are the goods and services figures quoted “income” or “profit”? The Executive 
Director – Strategic Resources confirmed that this was a profit figure.  

 

• Does the statement consider the impact of the current economic climate? The 
Executive Director – Strategic Resources confirmed that this was factored into the 
process.   

 
The committee approved the recommendations as listed in the committee report.  
 

5. Fraud and Irregularity Annual Report 2008 / 2009  
 
The committee received a report from the Fraud and Investigation Manager regarding the 
activities of the team over the last 12 months.  
 
The following questions were raised by the committee; 
 

• Is it possible to pursue individuals through the civil courts for re-payment of losses? 
The benefit of the approach was questioned, and it was also noted that there may be 
legal difficulties in the council pursuing civil actions of this type. 

 

• Clarification was requested on the meaning of “positive action” in relation to benefit 
fraud referrals/investigations? The Fraud and Investigation Manager explained the 
different possible outcomes in these types of cases.  

 

• The committee congratulated the team for receiving a 4 star rating at the last 
assessment.  

 

• In response to an explanation of additional work undertaken by the team, the 
Chairman asked whether a decision had been on whether there would be a clean 
register canvass in 2009/10? The Fraud and Investigation Manager explained that 
this was beyond her remit, and any questions of this nature should be directed to the 
Principal Democratic Services Officer. The possibility of also inviting the PDSO to a 
future meeting was considered.  

 

• Do the falling numbers on the electoral roll have an impact on funding? The Head of 
Strategic Finance confirmed the majority of funding was based on the census, and 
that the electoral roll figures had a very limited effect. 

 
6. Feedback and Update Report  

 
The Chief Internal Auditor provided an update on the issues raised at the meeting held on 1st 
June 2009.  
 

7. Audit Committee Work Programme 2009 / 2010 (Including Any Training Needs)  
 
The committee noted the report.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.32 p.m.


